38 391.6 Accounts Payable Software 1,190,839   -   -   1,190,839   27.1170% 322,920   1,190,839   -   1,190,839   27.1170% 322,920   -
39   Total Corporate Plant - Causal Allocation 23,566,057$   -$   -$   23,566,057$   6,997,177$   23,199,634$   550,956$   23,750,591$   7,029,138$   31,961$

40 Total Corporate Plant 256,006,436$   17,818,950$   23,437,391$   297,262,778$   90,173,610$   262,976,718$   26,672,255$   289,648,973$   86,320,035$   (3,853,575)$

* 29.8200% is Staff's adjusted Distrigas allocation factor.  The others are KGS's allocation factors as of April 30, 2024

Sources: KGS's Application, Section 4
KGS's Response to Staff Data Request No. 169
KGS's IS 24.1 Workpaper
KGS's PLT-3 Workpaper

Kansas Gas Service

Plant in Service - Corporate

Rate Base Adjustment No. 3

Test Year Ended September 30, 2023

Docket No. 24-KGSG-610-RTS
Exhibit DB-2

A B C

Line
No. Description Reference

Kansas Gas Service Pro-
Forma Adjusted

Accumulated
Depreciation September

30, 2023

Staff Adjusted
Accumulated
Depreciation

April 30, 2024

Staff Adjustment to
Accumulated
Depreciation

(B - A)
KGS Accumulated Depreciation

1   Intangible Plant Exhibit DB-2(a), Line 3, Column A, B, H (172)$   (172)$   -$
2   Production Plant Exhibit DB-2(a), Line 10, Column A, B, H 710,413   716,526   6,113
3   Storage Plant Exhibit DB-2(a), Line 24, Column A, B, H -   -   -
4   Transmission Plant Exhibit DB-2(a), Line 33, Column A, B, H 116,973,166   128,387,459   11,414,293
5   Distribution Plant Exhibit DB-2(a), Line 50, Column A, B, H 607,665,331   628,534,809   20,869,478
6   General Plant Exhibit DB-2(a), Line 63, Column A, B, H 59,341,196   60,432,419   1,091,222
7   Total KGS Accumulated Depreciation Sum: Lines 1 - 6 784,689,934$   818,071,041$   33,381,107$

Corporate Accumulated Depreciation Allocated to KGS
8   General Plant - Corporate Exhibit DB-2(b), Line 40, Column C, F, G 39,946,820$   40,218,812$   271,992$

9 Total Accumulated Depreciation Lines 7 + 8 824,636,754$   858,289,853$   33,653,099$

Kansas Gas Service
Rate Base Adjustment No. 4

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation - Summary
For the Test Year Ended September 30, 2023

Docket No. 24-KGSG-610-RTS
Exhibit DB-2(a)

A B C D E F G H I

Line
No.

FERC
Account Description

Kansas Gas Service   Pro-
Forma Adjusted

Accumulated Depreciation
September 30, 2023

Kansas Gas Service
Accumulated Depreciation

Balance per Books
April 30, 2024

Accumulated Depreciation
on Not Used & Useful Plant

April 30, 2024

Accumulated Depreciation
on Corporate Plant   April

30, 2024

Accumulated Depreciation
on CNG Plant

[…]

9 Total Kansas Gas Service Depreciation Expense Line 7 - Line 8 88,289,196   76,942,367   (11,346,829)

10 Corporate Depreciation Expense Allocated to KGS Exhibit DB-5(b), Line 67, Column C, F, G 7,908,160   7,409,054   (499,106)

11 Total Depreciation Expense Line 9 + 10 96,197,356$   84,351,421$   (11,845,935)$

Kansas Gas Service

Depreciation Expense - Summary

Income Statement Adjustment No. 2

Test Year Ended September 30, 2023

Docket No. 24-KGSG-610-RTS
Exhibit DB-6(a)

(1) (2) (3)
A B C D E F G H I J K L

Line
No.

FERC
Account Description

KGS Pro Forma
Adjusted Plant in

Service September 30,
2023

KGS Proposed
Depreciation Rate

KGS Projected Pro
Forma Depreciation

Expense

Staff's Pro Forma
Adjusted Depreciable
Plant April 30, 2024

KGS Proposed
Depreciation Rate

Staff's Adjusted
Plant Depreciation

Expense (F - C)

Staff's Pro Forma
Adjusted Depreciable
Plant April 30, 2024

Staff's Proposed
Depreciation Rate

Staff's Pro Forma
Depreciation Expense (J - F)

Staff's Adjustment to Depreciation
Expense

(A x B) (D x E) (D) (H x I) (G + K)
Intangible Plant

1 302 Franchise and Consents 6,045$   0.00% -$   6,045$   0.00% -$   -$   6,045$   0.00% -$   -$   -$
2 303 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant -   3.03% -   -   3.03% -   -   -   3.03% -   -   -
3   Total Intangible Plant 6,045$   -$   6,045$   -$   -$   6,045$   -$   -$   -$

Production and Gathering Plant
4 325.4 Rights of Way 232,567$   1.25% 2,907$   232,567$   1.25% 2,907$   -$   232,567$   1.25% 2,907$   -$   -$
5 327 Field Compressor Station Structures 3,053   2.89% 88   3,053   2.89% 88   -   3,053   2.89% 88   -   -
6 328 Field Measuring and Regulating Station 44,026   0.00% -   44,026   0.00% -   -   44,026   0.00% -   -   -
7 332 Field Lines 45,302   0.80% 362   45,302   0.80% 362   -   45,302   0.80% 362   -   -
8 333 Field Compressor Station Equipment 12,877   1.01% 130   12,877   1.01% 130   -   12,877   1.01% 130   -   -
9 334 Field Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment 515,090   1.47% 7,572   515,090   1.47% 7,572   -   515,090   1.47% 7,572   -   -
10   Total Production and Gathering Plant 852,915$   11,060$   852,915$   11,060$   -$   852,915$   11,060$   -$   -$

Underground Storage Plant
11 350.1 Land & Land Rights -$   0.00% -$   -$   0.00% -$   -$   -$   0.00% -$   -$   -$
12 351.1 Structures and Improvements -   0.00% -   -   0.00% -   -   -   0.00% -   -   -